l” A u»a.«t

P—e—’ )) \clé()
s G A 5 Lppcal No. 32 .f 1964.
/.

10

20

50

e 0 OF 7K
IN THEPRIVY COUNCIL

- - Nt s

ON APPELL
FROM THE COURT OF /PPEAL FOR IEASTERN AFRICA
AP ITATROBT

A P T e W MR e MR L m AR WA ARG e s S e

BETWEEN:-

- e ——

1. COABT BRICK 11D TILE WORKS LIMITED

2. KiNoT MEGHIT SHAH

2. CHARDADDN RATILAL SHAH

4. KESEAVLAT, KiNJI SHAH

5. RATILAL Kaldl SHAH

6. ZLVERCHAND SOJPAL JETHA

7. HIRJI RAMJIT SHAH seese Lppcellants

and

1. PREMCHAND RAICHAND TIMITED

. SHAM MECGEJTI MULJI LIMITED cowss nespondents

- - [T - - ———

CLSE

For the above-naned PREMCH/ND RAICHAND IIMITED

(Respondent No. 1 in this Appeal)

R e v ot

1. Tris Appen2ld is brought by leave of the Court
of ipneal for Easvern Africa ut Nairobi granted on
3rd July 1964 apainst an Oxder of that Court
(Gould V.-P., and NMewbcld and Crabbe JJ. .i.) made
oz 5th March L96’ digmissing with cosgts an Appeal

<

from a Prelinizory Docree for Sale of Iler Majesty's
Suprene Court of Xenya abt Nairobi (Rudd Acting C.J.)
onn 1otTL: March 1962 ”lCWGbV the learned Lcting

Chic? Jushice ordercl (inter alia) that in default
of payment of the sun of Shillings 1,302,641,/02
declared to be ”ue to the h05poqaonts Prenchand
Raichiand Tinmited %y tihic Appellants and the
Respondents Shah H“ i Mulji Tdmited or any one
or morc of then the mortgagsed property should be
gold and the proceeds applicd to payment of the
sald sun waad the balance if any dpplled to paynent
of the sun declared to be due to the Respondents
Shah Meghji Mulji Limited.

RECORD

pp. 115-6
P 11U

O D7
p.pu ! ',;“Q:;



TLASS MARK ACCELSION wympse

pc 87122

eIl 6 &
RECORD

2, The Respondents Premchand Raichand Tinited
were the Plaintiffs in the action, and arc
hereinafter called "the Mortgagcees". They were
licensed noneylenders and the nortgagecc under
PPp.121=7 a Charge dated 31st January 1956 (hereinafter
called "the Charge") of 17.74 acres of frechold
land at Changanwe Miritini near Monbasa in
Kenya together witli the factory and other
bulldings thereon (hereinafter called '“the
Property"), of which the registered proprietors
and nmortgagors were the first nanmed Appellants
Coast Brick and Tile Works Linited (hereinafter

UNIVERSITY OF Lompon — C3+led "the Company"). The Company were the

INSTITUTE OF ADV first Defendants in the action. The Charge wae
LLGAL 5,00 s nade to secure a loan of Shs. 1,000,000/~ by the
25 AT 4 Mortpagees to the Company, btogether with other
AN U7 securlity hereinofter rcferred to. The other

25 PLIZET 11 o Appellants were the second third fourth fifth
ig“F*;L*QQAR: seventh and eighth Defendants in the action.
hLON w.Ct They were parties to the Charge as sureties, ~ud

“re-ere hereinafter referred to collectively as
"the Sureties", and individually by their first
nenes. The Sixth Defendant in the action was
also such a surety, but he was not served, and
the action did not proceed against hin.

2. The Respondents Shah Meghji Mulji Idnited
(hereinafter called "the Second Mortgagees")
were the ninth Defendants in the action. They
were the sccond nortgagees of the Property under
Pp. 200-204 a later Charge dated 28th March 1956 (hercinafter
called "the Sccond Charge"). The Second
Mortgagees were Jjoined in the action as
Defendants by reason of their interest in the
Property, but there was no issue in the action
between then and any other party.

4. The main questions arising in this ppeal
are:-—

(1) Whether the concurrent findings of fact
by the acting Chief Justice and the Court
of Appeal that the dealings between the
parties concerned formed one complete

noney lending transaction secured (inter
alia) by a nortgage or charge on immovable
property were correct.

(2) Whether such noncy lending transaction
was exenpt, as both Courts below held, fion
the reguirements of the Moncyv-lenders
Ordinance (Cap. 307 of the Laws of Kenya
Revised Edition 1948) because it fell within

2'

10

20

10



10

20

30

40

section % therecf which so far as material

reads:

"3, (1) The provisions of this Ordinance

shall not apply -

(a)cn.aononoeo..cc;

(b) to any noney-lending transaction where
the sccurity Lo repaynent of the loan
and/cr interest thercon is effected by

executim of a legal or equitable

rortgage upcn immovable property or of
a charge upon immovable property or of
any bona fide transcetion of moneyhlbnd!pg

upon such nmortgage or charge."

(It was and i3 comnon ground between the

parties that the Peuujreronts of section 11

of the Popcy—lpn lers Ordinance were not
conplied with, and that unless the

transaction ful] Uithin section 3 (1) (b)

the action by the Mertragees could not
succeed).

(3) Whether the Charpe was, contrary to

the decision of both Courts below, invalid

for lack of attestation of its execution
by the Conpany as the portgagor and/or
by the Suretics.

Y Whether the decision of the Courts below

that there was good consideration for the

suretyship of each of the Sureties was corrcct,.

5. The lloneylenders Ordinance and the
Registration of Titles Ordinance (Cep, 160
Laws of Kenya Zevised Bdition 1948) are in a
pocket of the Record herein.

Copies of the sections of Indian Acts which
arc immediately relevant appear in the Appendix

Fo this case

6. The qisto“y cI the clrcunstances uU“rounding

the naeking c¢f the Charge on 31st January 1956
appears fror the wooumpnts in the Rbcord and
fron the nv1&e“vo of HoemiaJ Nathubhai Shah a

Jirector of the Mortiances (hereinafter called

"Hemiad"). He was called as a witness by
the Mortoagees. The Anpellants called no
witness on this aspect of the case.

7 On 29th :vember 1955 Kanji (the second

Appellant) a direcbtor and the manager of the
Conpan net Henra] in Mombasa and together
b] J

5.

RECORD

PPL45=5

DPp.45-

L



RECORD

PP-135-6

D44
P.136-9

P.122
p.139

P.139
P-140
p-141
P-142
P-142

e A e

UNIVERSITY Cr LU DON

INSTITUTE OF ADVANTEES.

Licdt STUDES

Z S Avwivu/

257

w e va CUL

P ]

[N RS
R Q\p.“..\_

[PPSR

they inspected the Property. ZKXanji tcld Henra
that it was already nortraged to the National
Bank of India Idinited (herecinafter called "the
National Bank") as security for a loan of

about 300,000/-. Henraj told Kanji that the
Mortgagees would be prepared to lend Shs. 1,000,000, -
to the Company, if the nortgage to the Nabional
Bank wes discharged and the iropcirty nortgaged to
the Mortgagees, and if guarantees were obtaincd
fronm good sureties. Henraj gave to Kanji a form
of guarantee to be executed by such sureties.

10

8. On the sane day a lettcer was sent by the .
Company (signed by Kanji and the Sixth Definlant)
to the Mortgagees formally requesting a loon of
Shs. 1,000,000/~ and offering sccurity for sucl. =
loan.

9. On 1st Decemboer 1955 Kanji and Henmraj net
again in Neairobi. Kanjli heanded over the fuaraniec
form complcted ond signed by each of the sureties,
by the sixth Defendant and by one Havilal Kanji
(who did not subsequently beconc a party to the
Charge). Henraj agreced that the Mortgagees

should lend Shs. 1,000,000/- with interest at

16 per cent per annum. The security for this

loan was to be the guarantece already conpleted,

a mortgage of the Property, and a blank transfex
of 1,500 shares in the Company owned by Kanji.

The terms of repayment of the loan by instalnent:s
were agreced as later set out in the Charge.

Herraj gave Kenji a cheque for Shs. 200,000/-
drawn by the Mortgagees in favour of the Counaony,
and instructions were given to Messrs. Cuwriing
and Miller, advocates acting for the Mortiasues,
to draw up the appropriate mortgage.

3

10. Prior tec the execubtion of the Chorge on

318t January 1956, the Mortgagees paid further
sums by cheque tc the Company as follows
200,000/~
Shs. 50,000/~
Shs. 50,000/~
Shs. 50,000/~
Shs. 100,000/

5th Decenber 1955 Shs.
9t December 1955
2%rd Deceuber 1955
11th Jenuary 1956

16th January 1956

40

0

By 31st January 1956 the HMortgagees had paid
650,000/~ to the Company out of the tetal sun

lent of Shs. 1,000,000/-~.

QM4199



10

40

RECORD

11. On 10th Decenber 1955 the National Bank wrote P.140
to the Conpany stating that they had been
instructed by Messrs. Cumning and Miller acting
for the Mortgagees vo forwerd the title deeds for
ery immoveble property held on behalf of the
Conpany which lMessrs. Cumning snd Miller undertook
to hold in trust for the National Bank. Prior

tec 1st Jarvary 195€ the lMortgagees made a further
sun of Shs. 300,000/~ availai:le at their bank for
relecse at any tine to pay off the loan by the
NMaticnal Bank to the Compeny.

3
L ]

=
\Ji

12. The Cecrpany paid interest up to 31st Decenber

1955 on the sums paid prior thereto tetalling Shs. PP.141,142
500,000/~, end up %o 31st January 1956 on the

suns pald prior thereto vobtalliing Shs. 650,000/-,

and also on the sum of Shs. 300,000 nade pp.143,144
available at the bank of the Moritgagees.

1%5. The Charge was executed ci 31st January 1956. pp.121-7
1t was recited thercin that

(1) The Company was the registered
proyrictor of the Property,

(2) The Merbiogees had ab the request of the
Company agrued to lend the sun of Shillings
one nillion and upon having repaynent
thercof with iutercst Thereon sccured as
therein cet out, and

(3) The Sureties had agrced to join in the
Charge as suvreties for the Company.

The Charce provided (inter alia) that in

nursuance of the recited agreenmcnts and in
consideration of The sunm of Shillings onc million
then paid to the Coopany by the Mortgagees (the
receipt whoreof the Company thecby acknowledged)
the Conmpany -nd the Surcties Jointly and severally
coveed (dinbor alia) to repay the sum of Shillings
oneé nilli~n with intcrest at 16 per cent per

annunl rfrom dst January 1956 by ten quarterly
instalnents <f Shillings 100,000/- beginning on
271st October 1956, and that as between thensclves
and the lcrtgegees the Sureties were to be trcated
as principal debbtors together with the Conpany,
but as between the ’‘prcllants themselves the
Surcties werc Lo be treated as sureties for the
Conpany.

14. The common scal of the Company was affired
to The Charge in the presence of Kanji, Keshavlal
and Rotilal, who sipned as witnesses thereto.

The Charge was signed by each of the Sureties
(and by the gsixth Defendant).  Mohanlal Meghji

5e



RECORD
P.56

p.37

p.144
p.145

p.97

PP 1434
P.148
p.149

Pp.1-9

Shah (who gave evidence for the ippellonts and

ig hereinafter called "Mohanlal') and

Ishwarbhai Shamalbhai Patel (an advocate of the
Supreme Court, who gave evidence for the
Mortgagees and is hereinafter called "Ishwarbhai)
signed as witnesses to the signatures of the
Appellants Kanji, Shardeben, Keshavlal and
Ratilal as such sureties. Similarly Jagjiwan
Ranchhod Pavagadhi (who gave evidence for the
Mortgagees and is hereinafter called "Jagdiwan') 10
and J.J. Patel (another advocate of the Supreme
Court) signed as witnesses to the signatures of
the lppellants Zaverchand and Hirji and of the
sixth Defendant.

15. On 6th February 1956 the Mortgagees sent a
cheque for Shs. 300,000/~ to the Nabional Bank

for the account of the Company, and on reccipt of
this cheque the National Bank execubted a Memorandum
of Discharge of their mortgage on the Property.

On 27th Tebruary 1956 the discharge of the Notional 20
Bank's mortgage and the Charge were registcred on
the Certificate of Ownership of the Property in

the Registry of Titles under the Registration of
Titles Ordinance (Cap. 160 Laws of Kenya

Revised Edition 1943).

16. The question whebther such registration fell

to be considered under the Registration of Mitles
Ordinance, or under the Land Titles Ordinance

(Cap. 159 Laws of Kenya Revised Edition 1948),
remained in issue throughout the trial and uantil 50
the fourth day of the hearing of the appeal

before the Court of Appeal for FEastern Africa iheun

it was conceded by Counsel for the ippellants that

the registration fell to be considered under the
Registration of Titles Ordinance.

17. A blank =hare transfer form signed by

Kanji was handed to Hemra] for the Mortgagees.

On 24th February 1956 the final cheque for

Shs. 50,000/~ was sent by the Mortgagees to Hthe
Company. On 1%th March 1956 the Charge was duly 40
registered in the Companies Reglstry.

18. Default wes made by the Company in payment
both of principal and interest. It was agreed
between the lMortgagees and the Conpany that

the rate of interest should be reduced to 12
per cent per annum from 1st Janueary 1959.

19. The action was commenced by the written
Plaint of the Mortgagees dated 21st September 1960,
by which the Mortgagees prayed (inter alia) thatb

6.



10

%0

40

accounts be taken of the sums duc from the
Company, and from the Sureties, for principal
interest and costs, and that in default of
vayment of the amount found due thce Property
should be sold and the proceeds applied towards
payment of the amount due to the Mortgagees and
the balance if any applicd to payment of the
amount due to the Second Mortgagees.

20. The written Statemcnt of Dcefence of the
Appellnnts other than Kanji dated 29th November
1960 was amended on 14th March 1961 and re-
amended on 25th November 1961. The contentions
raisced in this defence which were pursued at the
trial included (inter alia) the following:

(1) That neither Shs. 1,000,000/~ nor any
part thereof was lent pursuant to a money-
lending transaction falling within
gsection 3 (1) (b) of the Money-lenders
Ordinance,

(2) that sume totalling Shs. 650,000/~
were unsecurcd, unenforceable and not
bona fide loans (even after incorporation
in the Charge) falling within section 3

(1) (v,

(%) that payments totalling Shs. 350,000/-
were not made contemporaneously with or
after execution of a charge or intended

as bona fide loans to be made immediately
upon execution of a charge within section 3

(1) (),

(4) +that the loan of Shs. 1,000,000/~ on
518t Januecry 1956 was fictitious and
thercfore not within section 3 (1) (b),

(5) that section 3 (1) (b) only applies
wvhere the sole security for repayment of
the loan and/ox intercst is of the type
speeified in section 3 (1) (b),

(¢) that there was no consideration for
the surctyship of the Sureties.

21. By their Dcfence the Appellants other than
Kan;ji also contended (intcr alia)

(1) that in addition to the sums totalling
Shs, 650,000/~ a further Shs. 300,000/~
were loonced prior to 31st January 1956
altemnatively that the Mortgagees were
precluded from asserting that such Shs,
300,000/~ were loaned on some later date,

7.

RECORD

pp.11-16

P.c

P15



Pp.17-22

PP.21-2

pp.25~5

PP . 26-8

pPp.28-9

Pp.35-70

(2) That the Charge was void for lack of
power to lend money in the objects of the
Mortgagees or for lack of power to

borrow money in the objects of the Company,

(3) that there was an agreement betwecrn the
Mortgagees and the Appellants whereby the
obligations and promises evideanced by thc
Charge or other earlier transacticns (il
any) of a legal character (if any) cusd
upon were completely dispcnsed with or
remitted within section €3 of the Irndian
Contract ict 1872 (Act IX of 1872).

These contentions were not pursued at the trial.

22. The written Statement of Defence of ilorji
was dated 3:»d December 1960, amended on “4th
March 1961 and reamcnded with the addition of o
Counterclaim on 28th November 1961. The Defcnce
was in like form to that of the other lAppellants.
By his Counterclaim Kanji prayed (inter alia) Zor
the return of 1,500 cshares cecrtificates and tlank
signed transferc.

23. By their written amended Statement of Defence
dated 30th January 1962 the Second Mortgagees
contended (inter alia) that they were entibtled

to an account of the amounts due to them from

the Company, and from the Appellants Kanji,
Keshavlal and Ratilal as sureties, under the
Second Charge, and to payment cut of the procecds
of sale of the Property of the sum found to be

duc to the Second Mortgagees.

24. By their Reply dated 22rd December 1960 the
Mortgagees joined issue with the written statements
of Defence of the Appellants. By their Defence to
the Counterclaim of Xanji dated 20th December 19671
the Mortgagees admitted the deposit of one blank
share transfer, denied that any share certificate
had been deposited with them, and jeincd issuc on
the other contentions in the Counterclaim.

25. The action came on for trial before the
Honourable Acting Chief Justice Rudd on 6th, 7th,
8th, 9th, 12th, 1’%h and 1l4th February 19G2.
Evidence wuas called on behalf of the Mortgagces and
on behalf of the Appellants, and exhibits were put
in by the lMortgagees, by the iAppellants, and by

the Second Mortgagees.

26. On the fourth day of the trial (9th February

8.

10

40



10

20

30

10

50

1962) Counsel appeering for the Appellants raised pp.55-7
for the first time since the Charge was exccuted

cn 31st January 1956 the contentions thatb

exccution of the Charge by the Company, and by

each of the Surcties, had not been proved, that

such executbion in each casge required attestation

by two attesting witnesces, that there had becn

no such attestetioa, and that in any event the
Mortgagecs Liad not proved any such attestation.

The Mortgageoes objected to these contentions

belirg raised at that stage on the ground that they
had not been plcaded. The learned Acting Chief
Justice overouled this objection and permitted

these contentions to he raised without amendment

to tha pleadings, though indicating to the Mortgagees
that he would allow sn adjournment if one was

requiraed.
27. The learned Acting Chief Justice rescrved pPp.71-9

his Jjudgment vhich he delivered on 16th March

1962, He held that the transaction was not taken

outside section * (1) (b) of the Money-lenders PP o725
Ordinance mercly because the security did not

consist solely of a morltgage or charge on

immovable nrcnerly, following the decisions of

the Court of ippcal for Eagterym Africa in S.M. Shah

v, C.M. DPatel and others /19617 E.A. 397 and

Bugande Timber Company lamited v. Mulji Kanji Mehta

/1961 Bl 477, 4/9F.  He found that there was

one Transcebion of moncylending flowing from the PP 75=4
original agrecment to lend Shs. 1,000,000/-, that

the Chorge was the formal cxpression of that

agrcement and that execubion of such an

instrument vas a term of thot agreement. He found D74
that the complete Lranczacstion was

(a) a money lending transaction whercby the
repaguent of the money advanced with interest
vas gecured by a mortgage or charge on
immovable pronerty, and

(b) a bona fide tronsaction of moneylending
upon a nortgage of immovable property.

He held accordingly that such transaction fell

within scotion 3 (1) (b) of the Money-lenders .7
Ordinance and vas exempt from the requircments of

that Ordinance.

28. The learned Acting Chief Justice considered
at length the evidence in regard to cexecution
and attestation of the Charge. He found that the
signatures of thce Surcties had been proved. Ao

to attestation of the cignatures of the Appellants

Kanji, Shardabon, Keshevlal and Ratilal as sureties, P.76
he stated that there was evidence for the Appellants

S.



RECORD

PP.57-9
Pp.40-1

p.76

P.75-6

p.193

P.77

P.77

Pn.77-8

PPo 78"‘9
p-79

p.79

pp.79~-82

Pp.82-3

that these four Appellants did not sign in the
presence of both attesting witnesses, butthat

he thought it was probable that these Appellants
with Mohanlal (onc of thc two attesting
witnesses) signed in the prosence of the other
attesting witness Ishwarbhai. 45 To

attestation of the signatures of the Appellants
Zaverchand and Hirji and the sixth Defendant as
surcties, he stated that he believed the evidence
of Jagjiwan that these sureties signed in the 10
presence both of J.J. Patel and of Jegjiwan
himself. He held however that attestation

of the Appellants' signatures as sureties wus
not necessary as a matter of law.

29. As to execution by the Compony, the lLoursed
Acting Chief Justice found that execution of the

Charge by affixing the common zeal of the

Company in the presence of two directors and

the secretary (Kanji, Keshavlal and Ratilal)

in accordance with Article 114 of the . oticles 20
of Asscciation of the Company had been proved,

He found that the Property and the Charge thereon

were registered under the Registration of Titles
Ordinance, not under the Land Titles Ordinance.

He held that the provisions in regard %o

attestation of instruments requiring bto be

registered under the Registration of Titles

Ordinance in section 58 of that Ordinance

overrode the provisions of section 59 of the

Indian ‘fransfor of Property Act 1832 (IV of 1882) 30
and that an instrument executed by a company
registered under the Companies Ordinance (Can.

288 of Laws of Kenya Revised Elition 1948) in
accordancc with its articles of associzvion vos
executed with sufficient formelity for the

purposcs of section 58 of the Registration of

Titles Ordinancec. He held further that regictration
under the Registration of Titles Ordinance raised

a presumption of due execution, and found tuoat

the Appellants had failed to prove that the 40
Charge was nct properly exccuted.

30. The learncd Lcting Chief Jusbice accordingly

held that the Ilortgagees were catitied to vhe

usual prcliminary moritgage decree for sale

with costs. The preliminary decree for calc was

given on 16th March 1962, the amount due to the
Mortgagees up to 13t May 1962 being found on th:

taking of the accounts to be 38hu. 1302541/00,

31. The Appellants filed notice of their

intention to Appeal o the Court of Appeal fox 50
Eastern Africa on 24th March 1962. Their

10.



10

40

Memorandum of Appeal dated 19th May 1962 raised
thirty separate grounds of appcal which covered

substantially the points argued before the learmed

Acting Chief Justice. Of the grounds of appeal
those numbered 1 -~ 5, 6 (save in respect of
costsy, 7, 8, 10, 11, 17, and 18 were sbandoned
by Counsel appearing for the Appellants in the
course of his opening specch, and that numbered
14 was so abandoned on the fourth day of the
hearing of the appeal in the coursc of the
speach of Counsel appearing for the Mortgagees.

32, he appeal came on for argument before the
Court of .ppeal for Bastern Africa at Nairobi
(The Homourable Vice President Sir Trevor Gould,
and the Honourable Mv. Justice Newbold and the
Honourable Mr. Justice Crabbe, Justices of
Lppeal) on 27th, 28th, 29th, 30th and 31st
Januery 1964, and judgment was given on 5th
March 1964 diemisazing the appeal with costs.

3%, The principal judgnent was delivered by the
learncd Vice-President, with vhom both the
learned Justices of ippeal agrecd. The learned
Vice~Prezident corizidered the evidence as to the
money lending trouzaction at length, and stated
that he had nc doubt whatever that there was
ample Justificetion for the finding of the
learned iActing Chief Justice that the cvents

in question all formed one transaction of moncy-
lending flowing from the original agreement to
lend Shs. 1,000,000/~ in all. IHe held that the
fact that there was other security for the loan
besides thoe Charge did not take the transaction
oubside gection % (1) (b) of the Money-lenders
Ordinance and that the transaction was by virtue
of section 3 (1) (b) exempt from the requirenments
of that Ordinance.

34, The learned Vice-President confirmed the
finding of the learned lcting Chief Justice that
the Charge was duly executed by the Company in
accordance with its Articles of Association. He
agrecd with the Acting Chief Justice that
gsection 58 of The Registration of Titles
Ordinance overroode scction 59 of the Indian
Transfer of Prowmerty Act 1882 in respect of
instruments reduiring registration under that
Ordinagnce (following the decision of the
Judicial Committee 1inh Govindji Popatlal v, Wathoo

Visandi /19627 E.i. %72), and that aa instrument

exccuted by a company in accordance with its
articles of association ivras sufficiently executed
for the purposces of that Ordinance.

11.

RECORD

PP .34-90

Jo e

PP .90-11%
pp.115-4
PP - 92~4

Pp.94=5

P99
p. 101

P.10%
P.10%

ppd05--4



RECORD
p.106

p.108

p.108

P.108

ppd08-9

p.112

35. The learned Vice-President confirmed the

finding of the iActing Chief Justice that The
signatures of the Sureties on the Charge had

been proved. He held that the signabtures of

the Sureties did not require attestation under
section 58 of the Registration of Titles

Ordinance, since the contract entered into by

each of the Sureties was a personal covenant to
guarantee the repayment of the loan and was

separate from the security over the Property 10
which required to be registered under that

Ordinance., He further confirmed the fiundings

of the Acting Chief Justice that it was

probable that the signaturcs ¢f the Appellauts

Kanji, Shardaben, Keshavlal and Ratilal) wore
attested by an advocate of the Supreme Covxv
(Ishwarbhai), and that the evidence of

Jagjiwan that the signatures of the Appellants
Zaverchand and Hirji were attested by another

such advcocate {(J.J. Patel) was to be bhelicved, 20
and held that such attestation was sufficient
within section 58 (1) (a) (iv) of the
Registration of Titles Ordinance. He further
held that by rcason of the registration of the
Charge under the Registration of Titles Ordinamcce
and becausc in this case no allegation of
invalidity was madce from the date of the Charge
(318t January 1956) until at the trial aftcr

the Mortgagees' case was closed, the onue was

on the Appellants to prove that the Charge was
not duly executed and attested and he found that
this onus had not been discharged.

Ui
(&

36. The learned Vice~President held that there
was good consideration for the covenants LY

the Sureties to guarantee repayment of the moneys
lent and intercst thereon.

37. The Contentions of the Respondents may be
summarised as follows:

(1) The findings of fact of the learmcd

Acting Chief Justice having been confirumcd 40
in every respect by the Court of Appeal

for Eastern Africa the ippellants ought

not now to be allowed to re-open any of

such findings of fact.

(2) On the evidence of Hewraj as to the
history of this transaction, and having
regard to the fact that the Lprpellants
did not call Kanji or any other witncss
on this aspect of the case, There was

12.



10

=0

30

40

50

RECORD

clearly one bona fide btransaction of
nmoncylending under which Shs. 1,000,000/~
were lent by the MNMortgagecs to the
Company; and the allegation by the
ippellants (raised for the first time in
their written Statumcuts of Defence) that
the Charge was a sham concealing a
number of scparate tronmsactions was not
supperted by ony evidence.

(%) The aforesaid transaction of money-
lending was one in which sccurity for
repoyment of the loan and interest was
cifected by cxecutlion of a charge on
immovable property and was therefore exempt
from the provisions of the Money-lenders
Ordinance.

(4) The decision of the Court of Appeal
for Eostern africa in Shah v _Potel /19617
T.A. 397 (approved by Flic Same Court in
Pugunde Timber v, Mulji Kandji Mehta
JIOEd7 TER.L. A7) on section o (1) (b) of
the Toneylenders' Ordinance, that for a
noneylending transacyvion to be exempt from
the mequirenents of that Ordinance it is
not nccessaxy that the security should
consist solcly of a mortgage or charge on
immovable proderty, was right and should
be effirmed.

(5) Registration of the Charge under the
Registration of Titles Ordinance railscd
a presumption of dve ceizecubtion, and the
cnus was on the Appellants to show that
the charge ias not duly executed: this
onus was the heavier because the
allcgations of non-execution and non-
attestation were raised for the first
time over 6 years aflter thoe date of the
Charge: and this onus was not discharged,

(6) By reason of section 1 (2) thereof

the provigions of the Registration of Titles
Ordinance as to execcution and attestation

of documents recuired to be registered
thereunder override the provisions of any
other Ordinarce or Indian Act in force

in Kenys, and. the decision of the

Judicial Committee in Govindii Popatlal v,
Nathoo Visandi /79627 T.h. 572 should be
followed,

(7) Under section 58(3) of the Registration
of Titles Ordinance execution by the
Company by affixing ity seal in accordance

15.



RECORD

with Article 114 of its Articles of
Association waog sufficient, and the
Appellants have accepted by the
abandonment of grounds numbered 1 - 5 in
their Memorandum of iAppeal to the Court of
Appeal for Dastern .Africa that due
execuvion in accordance with Article 114
has becen proved.

(8) The signatures of ecach of the Surcties
on the Charge is established by the 10
evidence.

(9) The contract entered into by each of
the Sureties was a personal covenant ©o
guarantec repayment of the loan ond was
separate from the security over the
Property vhich required to be registercd
under the Registration of Titles Ordinancs,
and the signature of each of the surcties
thereto did not reguirce to be attested.

n
&)

(10) In any event, attestation of the
signature of each of the Surcties by an
advocate of the Supreme Court (either
Ishwarbhai or J.J. Patel) within section
58 (1) (a) (iv) of the Registration of
Titles Ordinance was established by the
cvidecnce.

In the submission of the Mortgageecs the
Judgment of the Court of Appeal for

kagtern Africa was might and ocught to

be affirmed, and this appeal ought to be 50
dimissed, vith costs, for the following

among ovher

EEASONS

(1) BECAUSE the Supreme Court of Keny

and the Court of ippeal for Eastern Africa
made concurrent findings of fact in

favour of the Mortgagecs;

(2) BECLUSE there was one bona fide
transaction of moneylending under which

Shs. 1,000,000/~ were lent by the 40
Mortgagees to the Company, evidenced by

the Cherge, and flowing from the original
agrecment botween Hemraj and Kanji acbting

on behalf of the Mortgagees and the

Company respectively;

14,



10

RECORD
(3) BECAUSE this transaction fell within
section 3 (1) (b) of the Money lenders
Ordinance and was accordingly exempt
from the requirements of that Ordinance;

(4) BECLUSE the charge was duly executed
by the Company and the Surcties and
attestation in so far as required by law
as establiched;

(5) BECAUSE +there was good consideration for
the covewncnts of the Sureties guaranteeing
repayment of the nmoncys lent and interest
theroong

(6) BECAUSE the judgments of the Supreme
Court of Kenya and the Court of Appeal for
Lastern Africa were right,

. PLREKER

o SOUTHWELL

<

R.
R.

Q

15.



RECORD

Indian Transfer of Property Lct 1882 (IV
of 1882)

59. VWhere the principal money secured is one
hundred rupees or upwards, a mortga e can be
cffected only by a registered instrument signed
by the mortgaegor and attested by at least two
witnesses.

Wherc the principal money sccured is less
than one hundred rupees, a mortgage may be 10
effected cither by a registered instrument
signed and attcsted as aforesaid, or (excent in
the casc of a simple mortgage) by delivery of
the property.

® 00 000C0Qe OO Q O 60D

Indian Evidence Act 1872 (I of 1872)

68, If a document is required by law to bc
attecsted, it shall not be used as cvidence until
onc attesting witness at lcast has been called

for the purpose of proving its cizecution, if A
there be an attesting witness alive, and subject

to the process of the Court and capable of

giving cvidence.

75. In order to ascertain whebther a signature,
writing or seal is that of the percon by whon

it purports to have been written or madc,

any signaturce, writing or scal admitted or

proved to the satisfactlion of the Court to have

been written or made by that percon, may be

comparcd with the onc which is to be proved, 30
although that signature, writing or seal has not
been produced or proved for any other purpose.

000 o000 000G O0 20O OOCSeO0

160



SUDIC B vy, R EE W A
TN THEAPRIVY COUNCIL

QN APPELL, FROM THE COUR. OF

APPEAL FOR BLSTEIIT “TRICT

No, 32 of 1964

COAST BRICK /i1 TIIE WORKS
LIMITED and OTIIRS

- and -

PREMCHAND RATICHAND LIMITED
and ANOTHER

—— et

CASE

for the above-named PREMCHLND
RATCHAND LIMITED

COWARD CHLIICE & COC.
St. Swithin's House,
Walbrook,
London, E.C.4,




